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and other viruses affecting Orissa in order to carry iron am to the external eyes. Paradip Port; and

(7) To tram the public health workers to be employed in the mass campaign.

<8) To draw up a nation*wide mass control programme.
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Canal Communications In Orissa
385. Shri Paaigrahi: Will the

Minuter of Transport and Communi-
f f * « » be pleased to state:

(a) whether tiie Central Government has given 18 lakhs of rupees for improving onmI Communications in

(b) if so, what improvements have been made so far?

The Minister of State la the Ministry of Transport and Commuaicattona (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Jhoom and Forest Production la
Tripura

S26. Shri Bangshi Thakur: Will the Minister of Food aad Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the Jhoom and Forest product*
of an area of Tripura measuring about 1,500 sq miles adjacent to Chittagong Hill Tracts border are exported via Pakistan for want of proper means of transport and communication; and

(b) if so, when and what steps Government propose to take in this regard’

The Deputy Minister of Agriculture (Shri M. V. Krishnappa): (a) No,
Sir.

(b) Does not arise

New Hospital at Domakal

327, Shri T. B Vlttal Rao: Will the Mmibter of Railways be pleased to state

(a) whether the plans and estimates for the proposed new hospital at Domakal Junction, Central Railway, have since been finalised;

(b) if so, when the construction will start,

(c) when it is likely to be completed, and

(d) what is the bed strength of the hospital7

The Deputy Minister of BafiwqjP (Shil Shahnawas Khan): (a) Thev* l l already a dispensary at D om fiH Junction and there is no ptroposift i t present to provide another hospital or dispensary at this station.

(b) to (d). Ia view of reply to (•) above, do not arise.

Agricultural Loan to Displaced Perseus In Tripura

128. Shri Dasaratha Deb: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of displaced persons in Tripura who applied for agricultural loan during 1959 so far;

(b) the total number of such displaced persons who have been granted agricultural loan during the same period;

(c) the highest and lowest amount of such loan granted;

(d) whether displaced persons of Madhuban, Sadar and Tripura applied for such loan;

(e) if so, how many of them were granted such loan;

(f) whether any of the displaced persons who were granted loan refused to draw it; and

(g) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister of Agriculture
(Shri M. V. Krishnappa): (a) 20,869.

- (b) 1,035.

. (c) The highest amount of loan

.granted is Rs. 250 and lowest is Rs. 8.

fd) The displaced persons of
^Madhuban Colony in the Sadar Sub-Division of Tripura applied for the loan.

<«) 22.
(IX Ym .
(g) As the loan was not sanctioned

'in favour of the entire group of Madhuban Colony consisting of 106 dtao&Md persons, the parties refused t» draw i t  .

New Fnrft Siding at Qutab Road,
Delhi

329. Shri S. A. Mehdi: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is aware that the new fruit siding at Qutab Road is most injurious to health;

(b) if so, the action taken in the matter; and

(c) the steps that had been taken te separate the fruit sidings from the refuse dumps in this area?

The Minister of Health (Sluf Karmarkar): (a) to (c). Fruit siding at Qutab Road is situated about 1 furlong from the refuse loading platform. There is, therefore, no possibility of any infection spreading on account of the existence of these platforms as practically all fruits are packed in baskets or boxes etc. However, the Divisional Superintendent of Northern Railway is providing in consultation with the Delhi Municipal Corporation, a separate entrance for the refuse trucks direct from the Qutab Road side.

Bahuda River Project

330. Shri Sanganna: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 3072 on the 15th April, 1959 and state:

(a) whether the estimates in respect of Bahuda River Project have since been finalised; and

(b) if so, with what results?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) and (b).
An estimate for carrying out investigations of the Bahuda River Project was prepared by the Central Water and Power Commission and forwarded to the Government of Orissa for their concurrence to bear the cost The Government of Orissa have now informed us that investigations will be carried out by their own Engineers.

